
Durham County

Legislation Text

200 E. Main Street
Durham, NC 27701

(919) 560-0025

Item:
Capital Project Amendment 19CPA000018 to Increase the Detention Center Elevator Project Funding by
$500,000 to Facilitate ATS Replacement and Associated HVAC Upgrades
Date of BOCC Meeting:  May 13, 2019

Request for Board Action:
The Board is requested to appropriate $500,000 to facilitate the complete replacement of the Durham County
Detention Center emergency generator automatic transfer switches (ATS) and elevator equipment/control room
HVAC systems.  The automatic transfer switches safely provide emergency power to the Detention Center
elevators and other essential life safety systems.

The General Contractor, Progressive Contracting, that is performing the Detention Center elevator
modernization project (IFB No. 18-003, currently underway), has provided a proposed cost of $852,826.25 for
the complete replacement of the generator ATS and elevator related HVAC system.  The available project
budget in the Jail Elevator Upgrade Project 4190DC077 is $439,390.79. With the additional funding of
$500,000, General Services intends to award a contract change order, not to exceeded $852,826.25, to
Progressive Contracting for complete replacement of the emergency generator ATS and related elevator HVAC
systems.  After transfer of funding and change order execution, the remaining fund balance of $86,564.51 will
be reserved for project contingency purposes.

The additional $500,000 will be funded by reducing the DSS Building Demolition Project by the remaining
balance of $249,573 and an appropriation of Debt Service Fund fund balance of $250,427 and transferring
these funds to the Pay as You Go County Contribution Fund. Both amounts will be appropriated to the
Detention Center elevator Project.

Alignment with Strategic Plan: Goal 3: Safe Community and Goal 5: Accountable, Efficient and Visionary
Government

Resource Persons: Motiryo Keambiroiro, Director of General Services; Shawn Swiatocha, Assistant Director
of General Services; Joel Jones, Quality Control & Contract Specialist

County Manager’s Recommendation: The County Manager recommends that the Board approve Capital
Project Amendment 19CPA000018 to increase the Detention Center Elevator Project by the remaining balance
of $249,573 and Budget Ordinance Amendment No. 19BCC000052 to Appropriate Debt Service Fund fund
balance of $250,427 and transfer the funds to the Pay as You Go County Contribution fund and appropriate this
amount to the Detention Center elevator Project to replace the emergency generator automatic transfer switch
gear serving the Detention Center elevators and essential life safety systems.

County Manager: ____________________________

File #: 19-0204, Version: 1

Durham County Printed on 4/9/2022Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

